

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 07-12176-AA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

WILFREDO G. MADERA,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**R. Fletcher Peacock
Federal Public Defender**

**James T. Skuthan
Chief Assistant Federal Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0544124**

**John L. Badalamenti
Appellate Division
Florida Bar Number 0185299
201 South Orange Ave., Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: 407-648-6338
Facsimile: 407-648-6095
E-Mail: John_Badalamenti@fd.org
Counsel for Appellant Madera**

No. 07-12176-AA

United States of America v. Wilfredo G. Madera

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.	C1 of 1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.	i
Table of Contents.	ii
Table of Citations.	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.	xi
Statement of the Issue	1
Statement of the Case.	2
(i) Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.	2
(ii) Statement of the Facts.	3
A. Chronology of Events.	3
B. Overview of the Adam Walsh Act, P.L. 109-248 (July 27, 2006).	5
C. The Elements of the 18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) Offense.	7
D. The Hearing on the Motion to Dismiss.	9
E. The Conditional Guilty Plea is Entered.	13
F. The District Court’s Written Order Denying the Motion to Dismiss.	13

G. The Sentencing Hearing.....	16
(iii) Standard of Review.....	18
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Argument and Citations of Authority.....	22
ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DETERMINING THAT	
SORNA WAS RETROACTIVE AS TO THE DATE OF ITS	
ENACTMENT, AND THUS APPLIED TO MR. MADERA.....	22
A. SORNA Did Not Apply Retroactively Until the Attorney General	
Said So on February 28, 2007.....	23
B. The Plain Language of 18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) Necessitates that It Be	
Applied Only to the Individuals Who Traveled in Interstate	
Commerce After the July 27, 2006 Enactment of the Act.....	27
C. In All Events, the Rule of Lenity Necessitates Reversal of the	
District Court’s Denial of the Motion to Dismiss.....	29
ISSUE II: EVEN ASSUMING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR	
BY DETERMINING THAT SORNA WAS TO BE APPLIED	
RETROACTIVELY, CONGRESS NONETHELESS EXCEEDED ITS	
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY BY DELEGATING THIS	
CRUCIAL LEGISLATIVE DETERMINATION TO ANOTHER	

BRANCH OF GOVERNMENT.	31
ISSUE III: THE ADAM WALSH ACT VIOLATES THE <i>EX POST FACTO</i> CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT PUNISHES MR. MADERA FOR ACTS COMMITTED PRIOR TO THE PASSAGE OF THE ACT.	35
ISSUE IV: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DETERMINING THAT 18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) DID NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE BECAUSE IT NEITHER REQUIRES A JURISDICTIONAL NEXUS BETWEEN THE TRAVEL AND CRIME, NOR ANY EFFECT ON COMMERCE.	41
ISSUE V: SORNA VIOLATES MR. MADERA’S PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.	42
A. The District Court Erred by Holding That Mr. Madera Received “Fair Notice” of His Registration Requirements under SORNA via New York’s Sex Registration Laws, Which Pre- Dated SORNA.	43
B. SORNA’s Sex Offender Registries and Reporting Conditions Violate Mr. Madera’s Due Process Rights.	47
Conclusion.	50

Certificate of Compliance. 51
Certificate of Service. 52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495, 55 S. Ct. 837 (1935).	33-35
<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632, 105 S. Ct. 1555 (1985)	30
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Primetime 24 Joint Venture</i> , 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001). . .	23, 24
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37, 110 S. Ct. 2715 (1990).	35
<i>Connecticut Dept. of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1, 123 S. Ct. 1160 (2003). .	47
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S. Ct. 1149 (1992).	26
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).	15,48
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2422 (2006).	30, 32
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983 (1972).	43
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (<i>en banc</i>).	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848, 120 S. Ct. 1904 (2000)	41
<i>Kaiser Aluminum and Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827, 110 S. Ct. 1570 (1990).	30
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225, 78 S. Ct. 240 (1957).	45
* <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 114 S. Ct. 1483 (1994). 30, 32, 36	

<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26, 118 S. Ct. 956 (1998).	24, 46
* <i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388, 55 S. Ct. 241(1935).	32-35
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440, 109 S. Ct. 2558 (1989) . . .	30
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84, 123 S. Ct. 1140 (2003).	15, 36-39
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , No. 07 Cr. 187, 2007 WL 2119895 (S.D. N.Y. July 23, 2007).	39, 44
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336, 92 S. Ct. 515 (1971)..	29
<i>United States v. Canals-Jiminez</i> , 943 F.2d 1284 (11th Cir. 1991)..	26
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 960 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1992)..	46
<i>United States v. Hinen</i> , 487 F. Supp.2d 747(W.D. Va. May 12, 2007).	25, 35, 40
* <i>United States v. Kapp</i> , 487 F. Supp.2d 536 (M.D. Pa. May 16, 2007)..	25
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 117 S. Ct. 1219 (1997)	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 155 S. Ct. 1624 (1995)..	41
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , No. 06-20055, 2007 WL 624037 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 23, 2007).	26
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000)..	41
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997)..	18
<i>United States v. Quirante</i> , 486 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. May 21, 2007)..	24, 25

<i>United States v. Bobby Smith</i> , 481 F. Supp.2d 846 (S.D. Mich. Mar. 8, 2007).....	29, 40
<i>United States v. Marvin Smith</i> , No. 2:07-cr-00092, 2007 WL 1725329 (S.D. W. Va. June 13, 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Spingola</i> , 960 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1972).	46
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>).	28
<i>United States v. Templeton</i> , No. CR-06-291-M, 2007 WL 445481 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 7, 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329, 112 S. Ct. 1351 (1992).....	28
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24, 101 S. Ct. 960 (1981).	36
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2250.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	xi
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	xi
42 U.S.C. § 14072.	37-39
42 U.S.C. § 16901.	5, 38
42 U.S.C. § 16911.	4, 5, 6, 38
42 U.S.C. §§ 16912.	7, 46
42 U.S.C. § 16913.	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 16915.....	38
42 U.S.C. § 16917.....	7, 31
42 U.S.C. § 16918.....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 16920.....	6
U.S.C. § 2240.....	16
P.L. 109-248.	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 1.	32
U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8.	32
U.S. CONST., ART. I, § 9.....	35
N.Y. Correct. Law § 168-t.....	45
28 C.F.R. § 72.3.....	27
Shiela T. Caplis, <i>Got Rights? Not if You're a Sex Offender in the Seventh Circuit,</i> 2 SEVENTH CIRCUIT REV. 115 (2006).	36
